
Page 1 of 3 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF 

MODULAR TEMPORARY FIRE STATION TRAILER AND APPARATUS TENT 
BETWEEN THE MENLO PARK FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

AND THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA 

This First Amendment to Agreement for the Use of Modular Temporary Fire Station 
Trailer and Apparatus Tent (“Amendment”) is made as of the date on which this 
Amendment is fully executed by the parties as indicated on the signature page, by and 
between the Menlo Park Fire Protection District, a California Special District, (“District”) and 
the City of Santa Rosa, a California municipal corporation (“City”).  

RECITALS 

A. City and District entered into the Agreement for the Use of Modular Temporary Fire
Station Trailer and Apparatus Tent dated February 6, 2018 (“Agreement”)
commencing on February 6, 2018 and terminating on July 31,2020, whereby District
grants to City the exclusive right to use and occupy the Modular Station and
Apparatus Tent (collectively, the “Facilities”) for such purposes as City deems
necessary and appropriate.

B. City and District now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of extending
the Term by three (3) years.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. EXTENDED TERM

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the
Term of the Agreement for an additional three (3) years of time from August 1, 2020 
through July 31, 2023 (the “Extended Term”).   

2. USE OF FACILITIES

As compensation for the use of the Facilities during the Extended Term, City shall
pay District One Dollar ($1.00) per year. 

3. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES

This Amendment and future documents relating thereto may be executed in two or
more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together 
constitute one agreement. Counterparts and/or signatures delivered by facsimile, pdf or 
City-approved electronic means have the same force and effect as the use of a manual 
signature. Both City and District wish to permit this Amendment and future documents 

Exhibit A



Page 2 of 3 

relating thereto to be electronically signed in accordance with applicable federal and 
California law. Either party to this agreement may revoke its permission to use electronic 
signatures at any time for future documents by providing notice pursuant to the Agreement. 
The parties agree that electronic signatures, by their respective signatories are intended to 
authenticate such signatures and to give rise to a valid, enforceable, and fully effective 
agreement. The City reserves the right to reject any signature that cannot be positively 
verified by the City as an authentic electronic signature. 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

[Signatures appear on following page] 



Page 3 of 3 

Executed as of the date last written below. 

DISTRICT: 

MENLO PARK FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): 

 Individual/Sole Proprietor 
 Partnership 

 Corporation  

 Limited Liability Company 

  X  Other (please specify: Special District) 

Signatures of Authorized Persons: 

By: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

District Legal Counsel 

ATTEST: 

Clerk 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 

a Municipal Corporation 

Director, __________ Department

By:  

Print Name:  

Title:   

Date: ______________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

City Attorney 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 


